

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Q \

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Ĭ

1847.

110 Снар. 82.

MEETING HOUSE IN LUBEC .- ROAD .- DIVISION OF TOWNS.

Chapter S2.

An act to authorize the proprietors of the first congregational meeting house in Lubec, to sell the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The proprietors of the first congregational meeting house in Lubec are hereby authorized and empowered at any legal meeting by a majority vote of said proprietors, to sell and convey said house and the land attached to the same, in such manner as they shall direct. Previous to the time of such sale said proprietors shall cause the relative value of the pews of said meeting house and the land attached to the same, to be appraised by three disinterested men, and the proceeds of such sale shall be divided among the pew owners of said meeting house according to said appraisal.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Chapter 83.

An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Lincoln to lay out a road over tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The county commissioners for the county of Lincoln are hereby authorized and empowered to lay out and establish a road over tide waters, between the foot of Damariscotta pond and the "Salt Bay," so called, in the towns of Nobleborough and Newcastle, with the additional power of directing the height the bridge shall be built and the width of the sluice or passage way for boats, and so forth under the same. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 31, 1847.]

Chapter 84.

An act to set off certain lands from the towns of Fryeburg and Denmark and annex the same to Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Fryeburg, in the county of Oxford, embraced within the following limits, viz: beginning on

Proprietors authorized to sell first congregational meetinghouse in Lubec.

Pews and land to be appraised **previous to sale.**

Proceeds of sale, how divided.

Location.

Height of bridge, width of passage for boats, &c. When to take effect.

Limits of territory set off from Fryeburg.

the town line between Fryeburg and Denmark, at the southeasterly corner of the lot of land owned by Nathan Freeman and known as the Osgood lot, and running thence northwesterly on said Freeman's line, about one hundred rods, to land of Israel B. Bradley; thence continuing the same course to Elkin's brook; thence down said brook, in the centre thereof, to Keizer's pond; thence by the easterly shore of said pond to the mouth of Dock brook ; thence by the centre of said brook to the town line between Fryeburg and Sweden; thence southeasterly on said town line to the northeast corner of Fryeburg ; thence on the town line between Fryeburg and Denmark, to the first bound ; also all that part of Denmark, in said -from Denmark. county, which lies north of a line running from the east shore of Upper Moose pond, at the northeast corner of land owned by Thomas and William Stone, known as the Brackett lot; thence northwesterly across said pond to the south east corner of Daniel Miller's land; thence westerly by said Miller's land to the southwest corner of his south lot; and thence northwesterly in a direct line to the town line between Fryeburg and Denmark at the south east corner of Nahum Freeman's land, known as the Osgood lot, with the inhabitants having a legal settlement thereon, are hereby set off from said towns of Fryeburg and Denmark, and annexed to the town of Bridgton in the county of Cumberland.

SECT. 2. The inhabitants on the territory aforesaid, shall remain Taxes, legally liable to pay all taxes legally assessed on their polls and estates that assessed, collected, now remain due and unpaid, to the respective collectors of the towns from which they are taken; and said towns and their officers shall retain the same powers for the enforcement of the collection thereof, as if this act had not passed.

SECT. 3. The treasurer of state is hereby directed to deduct Valuation of from the valuation of the said town of Fryeburg twelve thousand Fryeburg. dollars, and from the said town of Denmark eight thousand dollars, -Denmark. and add twenty thousand dollars to the valuation of the town of Bridgton aforesaid and the valuation of said towns are hereby -Bridgton. changed as aforesaid; and the sum of twenty thousand dollars is hereby taken from the valuation of the county of Oxford and added -Oxford county. to the valuation of the county of Cumberland.

[Approved August 2, 1847.]

Снар. 84.

-Cumberland county.